
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

 
 
 

Tuesday 11th October 2016 
 
10.00 am 
 
Main Committee Room 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)   
 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Jo Morris, Democratic Services Officer, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 3 October 2016. 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Licensing Committee Membership 

 

The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Chairman: Martin Wale 
Vice-chairman: David Recardo 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Neil Bloomfield 
Dave Bulmer 
Gye Dibben 
 

Val Keitch 
Tony Lock 
David Norris 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 
 

Garry Shortland 
Alan Smith 
Linda Vijeh 
 

South Somerset District Council – Council Aims 

 

South Somerset will be a confident, resilient and flexible organisation, protecting and 
improving core services, delivering public priorities and acting in the best long-term 
interests of the district. 
 

 Protect core services to the public by reducing costs and seeking income generation. 

 Increase the focus on Jobs and Economic Development. 

 Protect and enhance the quality of our environment. 

 Enable housing to meet all needs. 

 Improve health and reduce health in equalities. 
 

Members Questions on reports prior to the Meeting 

 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of 
clarification prior to the Committee meeting. 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let 
the Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of t
[...]
e 
differently constituted and run under different powers. 
  
Meetings of the Licensing Committee are held bi-monthly at 10.00am normally on the 
second Tuesday of the month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way. 
 

Licensing Committee agendas and minutes are published on the Council’s website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in council 
offices. 
 

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the 
front page. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright 
for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South 
Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2016. 
 

 



Licensing Committee 
 
Tuesday 11 October 2016 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
7th June 2016  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the Agenda for this meeting. A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct.  A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. In the interests of complete 
transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not also members of this 
committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have in any matters being 
discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do so under any relevant 
code of conduct. 
 

4.   Public Participation at Committees  

 
 
a) Questions/comments from members of the public 

This is a chance for members of the public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils 
to participate in the meeting by asking questions, making comments and raising matters 
of concern. 

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

5.   Child Sexual Exploitation Awareness Training (Pages 5 - 7) 

 

6.   Legislative Changes (and proposed changes) Affecting Taxi Licensing  & 
Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 8 - 15) 

 

7.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 16) 

 
 



Child Sexual Exploitation Awareness Training 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Gubbins 
Assistant Director: Laurence Willis (Environment) 
Lead Officer: Nigel J Marston, Licensing Manager 
Contact Details: nigel.marston @southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462150 

 
Purpose 
 
To consider the introduction of child sexual exploitation (CSE) awareness training for 
prospective applicants and current licence holders in South Somerset. 
 
To update members on the current work taking place in relation to CSE within Somerset and 
how this is likely to affect potential licence applicants and current licence holders. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Licensing Committee: 
 
1. Note the report 
2. Instruct the Licensing Manager to prepare a report detailing how CSE awareness training 

can be delivered in South Somerset. The report to consider the following: 
a) The financial implications and funding sources for the delivery of training. 
b) The content of the training. 
c) Who will require the training? 
d) Timetables for delivery of the training. 
e) The officer resource required to deliver the training. 
f) Any policy changes that will be required in order to enable the training. 

 
Background 
 
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) has emerged as a real issue over the last few years, with 
enquiries taking place in Rochdale1 and Rotherham2. A key issue that has emerged is that 
much of this CSE takes place around the “Night Time Economy” (NTE) hotels, bars, 
guesthouses and take-aways and involves the use of taxis for the transportation of the 
children involved. 
 
The Somerset Licensing Officers Group have had concerns in relation to this matter and 
have sought to address these concerns by asking Taunton Deane Borough Council in 
conjunction with Avon & Somerset Police and Somerset County Council to devise a training 
program in relation to CSE that can be rolled out across the County by each and every 
district. 

 
A meeting to discuss this training and the proposed roll out of the training is scheduled for 

the 7th October 2016. 
 
In addition to this work, and recognising the seriousness of this issue, an amendment was 
made to the latest Policing and Crime Bill, which is still progressing though the legislative 
process.  

                                                
1
http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/policies-strategies-and-

reviews/reviews/Pages/independent-review-of-cse.aspx 
2
 http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/1407/independent_inquiry_cse_in_rotherham 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



The amendment which was introduced would require local authorities to ‘carry out its 
functions with a view to preventing Child Sexual Exploitation.’  
 
This has been replaced by a government proposal on 14th June 2016 which currently stands 
as clause 56 (in italics below).  

 
‘CL56 Licensing functions under Taxi and PHV legislation: protection of 
children and vulnerable adults. 
 
(1) The Secretary of State may issue guidance to public authorities as to how their licensing 
functions under taxi and private hire vehicle legislation may be exercised so as to protect 
children, and vulnerable
[...]
at this stage 
 

Implications for Corporate Priorities 
 
None at this stage 
 

Carbon Emissions & Climate Change Implications  
 
None 

Page 6



 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: Report of Inspection of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 

by Louise Casey  
Independent Serious Case Review Rochdale Borough Council 
Policing & Crime Bill 

 

 
 

Page 7



Legislative Changes (and proposed changes) Affecting Taxi 

Licensing & Licensing Act 2003   

 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Gubbins 
Assistant Director: Laurence Willis (Environment) 
Lead Officer: Nigel J Marston, Licensing Manager 
Contact Details: nigel.marston @southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462150 
 

Purpose of Report  
 
To inform the Committee of proposed changes for both Taxi Licensing and the Licensing Act 
2003, contained within the Immigration Act 2016 and the Policing and Crime Bill.  
 

Recommendation 
  
That Committee Members note the content of this report.  
 

Report 
 
1. Immigration Act 2016 and Taxi Licensing 
  
The Immigration Act 2016 passed at the end of the last session of Parliament will introduce 
new sections to taxi legislation relating to the right to work. No official start date for these 
amendments has been set but unofficially October 2016 has been mentioned. 
 
Once the provisions are in force, only persons with a right to remain in the UK and work in 
the UK, can be granted and then retain either a drivers licence (both hackney and private 
hire) or a private hire operators licence.  
 
Disqualified Persons  
 
Two new sections will be introduced and inserted into the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 (referred to as LG(MP)A 1976 for remainder of report), 79A and 79B 
which will detail those who are disqualified from holding any hackney carriage drivers, or 
private hire drivers or operators licence by reason of immigration status and explain the 
meanings of immigration offences and immigration penalties
[...]
sals 
 
On the 29th June 2016 Andrew Gwynne MP, put forward the Disability Equality Training (Taxi 
& Private Hire Vehicle Drivers) Bill to Parliament. It is aimed at ensuring all private hire and 
hackney carriage drivers complete disability equality training. The second reading of the Bill 
is set for the 18th November. Members will be comforted to know that this training is part of 
the requirements for all new drivers in South Somerset and has been since the Taxi Policy 
was amended in 2015.  
 
Law Commission Taxi Reforms 
 
On the 4th May 2016 Andrew Jones MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 
Transport, confirmed in a House of Commons debate1, the Government is “considering the 
Law Commision’s recommendations” but “cannot give a date for when the scrutiny will be 
complete”. When and even whether, the law reform proposals would indeed be implemented 
has been an uncertain issue from the moment of the original publication in May 2014. It is 
understood however that Mike Penning MP, Minister of State (Home Office), has recently 
assured the LGA of the Governments’ ongoing commitment to pursuing this legislative 
reform of taxi licensing. 
 
The Licensing Manager will endeavour to keep members up to date with any progress on 
this important issue. 
 
 
 

                                                
1
 Taxi Licensing Regulations, Hansard Vol 609 

Page 11



Immigration Act and the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The Immigration Act also makes changes to the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the right to 
hold a premises or personal licence. These are in Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the 
Immigration Act. There is no confirmed commencement date, similar to that of the proposed 
changes for taxi licensing but October 2016 is likely. Words in italics represent the new 
legislation. 
 
Entitlement to Work  
 
A new section 192A will be inserted into the Licensing Act 2003 which will detail a persons 
entitlement to work.  
 
192A Entitlement to work in the United Kingdom.  
 
(1)For the purpose of the Act an individual is entitled to work in the United Kingdom if-  
 
(a) the individual does not under the Immigration Act 1971 require leave to enter or remain in 
the United Kingdom, or  
(b) the individual has been granted such leave and the leave-  
(i) is not invalid  
(ii) has not ceased to have effect (whether be reason of curtailment, revocation, cancellation, 
passage of time or otherwise), and  
(iii)is not subject to a condition preventing the individual from doing work relating to the 
carrying on of a licensable activity within section 1 (1)(a) or (d). 
 
(2) Where an individual is on immigration bail within the meaning of Part 1 Of Schedule 10 to 
the Immigration Act 2016-  
 
(a) the individual is to be treated for the purposes of subsection (1) as if the individual has 
been granted leave to enter the United Kingdom, but  
(b) any condition as to the individuals work in the United Kingdom to which the individuals 
immigration bail is subject is to be treated for those purposes as a condition of leave. 
 
New Responsible Authority  
 
The Secretary of State (presumed to be the Home Secretary but not actually defined in 
legislation) will be an additional Responsible Authority for premises (excluding vessels) 
where the premises licence authorises the sale of alcohol or late night refreshment.  
 
Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act are public bodies that must be fully notified 
of applications and that are entitled to make representations to the licensing authority. It is 
not known currently whether we will consult with the Home Office, as a Responsible 
Authority, on only those with immigration issues or all new applications. 
 
Prohibition on applying for or holding a premises licence  
 
There will be a prohibition on a person applying for a premises licence for alcohol or late 
night refreshment if they do not have the right to work in the UK. This will be contained in 
s16(2a) inserted by Sc
[...]
so.’ 
 
Personal Licence Restrictions 
 
In relation to personal licences there is a similar approach to that for taxi drivers.  
A personal licence can only be granted to an applicant if;  
‘he is entitled to work in the United Kingdom’. (new s120(2)(aa) inserted by Schedule 4, para 
15 of the Immigration Act)  
 
And it lapses if that entitlement ends;  
 
‘(2A A personal licence ceases to have effect if the holder of the licence ceases to be 
entitled to work in the United Kingdom.’ (s115 (2a) inserted by Schedule 4, para 14 of the 
Immigration Act) 
 
Personal Licence Relevant Convictions 
 
The offences in Schedule 4 of Licensing Act 2003 are amended to add ‘immigration offence’ 
and ‘immigration penalty’.  
 
Personal Licence Applicant Alterations  
 
If an applicant for a personal licence has been  
 
‘a) convicted of an immigration offence,  
b) convicted of a foreign offence that the authority considers to be comparable to an 
immigration offence’ or  
c) required to pay an immigration penalty,  
 

Page 13



the authority must give the Secretary of State a notice to that effect.’  
 
On receipt of that notice the Secretary of State can then give notice within 14 days if he is 
‘satisfied that granting the licence would be prejudicial to the prevention of illegal working in 
licensed premises.’ 
 
Existing Personal Licence Alterations  
 
A person who currently holds a personal licence, must give notice of any immigration 
conviction or penalty to the Licensing Authority.  
 
Powers of Entry  
 
An Immigration Officer can enter any premises, under S179 as amended, if they ‘have 
reason to believe’ a premises are being used for sale of alcohol or late night refreshment 
‘with a view to seeing whether an offence under any of the Immigration Acts is being 
committed in connection with the carrying on of the activity.’ 
 
Policing and Crime Bill 2016 and the Licensing Act 
 
The Policing and Crime Bill 2016 contains proposals which will amend the Licensing Act
[...]
riorities 
 
None at this stage 
 

Carbon Emissions & Climate Change Implications  
 
None 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: Immigration Act 2016 

Policing & Crime Bill 
Taxi Licensing Regulations, Hansard Vol 609 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



Date of Next Meeting 

 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Licensing Committee will 

take place on Tuesday 13th December 2016 at 10.00am in the Council Offices, Brympton 

Way, Yeovil. 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	5 Child Sexual Exploitation Awareness Training
	6 Legislative Changes (and proposed changes) Affecting Taxi Licensing  & Licensing Act 2003
	7 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Licensing 1 11.10.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held in the Main Committee Room, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Tuesday 11 October 2016. 
 

(10.00  - 10.35 am) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Martin Wale (Chairman) 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Neil Bloomfield 
David Norris 

Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 
Alan Smith 

 
Also Present: 
 
Peter Gubbins  
 
Officers  
 
Jo Morris Democratic Services Officer 
Nigel Marston Licensing Manager 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

51. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
7th June 2016 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2016, copies of which had been circulated, 
were taken as read, and having been approved were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

  

52. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dave Bulmer, Val Keitch and 
Tony Lock. 
 

  

53. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

  

54. Public Participation at Committees (Agenda Item 4) 
 
No questions or comments were raised by members of the public. 
 

  
 
 

55. Child Sexual Exploitation Awareness Training (Agenda Item 5) 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 2 11.10.16 

 

 
The Licensing Manager advised that Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) had emerged as an 
issue across the country and highlighted that a key issue was that much of CSE takes 
place around the “Night Time Economy” and involves the use of taxis for the 
transportation of the children involved.   
 
He explained that the Somerset Licensing Officers Group had sought to address 
concerns in relation to CSE by asking Taunton Deane Borough Council in conjunction 
with Avon & Somerset Police to devise a training programme.  A meeting to discuss 
training was held on 7th October.  There were a number of training options that could be 
explored including the use of the Barnardo’s online training package.  It had been 
suggested that the Crime and Police Commissioner be approached for funding towards 
delivery of the training. 
 
As well as providing awareness training, the Licensing Manager advised that a brief 
booklet had been produced to raise the issue and was particularly aimed at taxis drivers. 
He was proposing to send it out accompanied by a letter to all taxi drivers in South 
Somerset.   He highlighted that taxi drivers were a key and vital part of intelligence in this 
area.  Members of the Committee were in support of the Licensing Manager agreeing the 
contents of the letter with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee. 
 
In response to a member question, the Licensing Manager advised that the change in 
legislation was imminent and would require a small change to the Council’s Taxi 
Licensing Policy to ensure that drivers undertake the CSE awareness training.   
 
During discussion on the item members felt that the training should be made compulsory 
for all taxi drivers and that it would also be useful for Licensing Committee members to 
receive some training on the issue. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that he would bring a report detailing how the CSE 
awareness training can be delivered in South Somerset including the financial 
implications to the December meeting of the Licensing Committee. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to agree the recommendations 
of the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Licensing Committee: 
 1. Note the report; 
 2. Instruct the Licensing Manager to prepare a report detailing 

how CSE awareness training can be delivered in South 
Somerset.  The report to consider the following: 

a. The financial implications and funding sources for the 
delivery of training 

b. The content of the training 
c. Who will require the training? 
d. Timetables for delivery of the training 
e. The officer resource required to deliver the training 
f. Any policy changes that will be required in order to 

enable the training 
 

  

56. Legislative Changes (and proposed changes) Affecting Taxi Licensing  & 
Licensing Act 2003 (Agenda Item 6) 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 3 11.10.16 

 

 
The Licensing Manager advised the Committee of the proposed changes for both Taxi 
Licensing and the Licensing Act 2003, contained within the Immigration Act 2016 and the 
Policing and Crime Bill. He noted that the changes would require working more closely 
with the Home Office Boarder Agency, although this had long been carried out the 
proposed changes formalised that procedure.  The main change was around not giving 
taxi licences to people who are not legally able to work in the country. 
 
In response to a member question, the Licensing Manager confirmed that there were 
already provisions for the proposed changes in the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 
Members were content to note the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

  

57. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 13th December 2016 at 10.00am at Brympton Way, Yeovil. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


